2016 Edition

MWD/Scot

Minor Works Building Contract
with contractor’s design for use In
Scotland

ISBN 978-1-909432-17-8 SBC559



© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 MWD/Scot 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016



Contents

Agreement
Recitals
Articles

Contractor’s obligations
Contract Sum
Architect/Contract Administrator
Principal Designer
Quantity Surveyor
Principal Contractor
Adjudication
Arbitration
Legal proceedings

0 Registration

POoo~NOOWNE

Contract Particulars
Signing
Conditions

Section 1 Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 Definitions

1.2 Agreement etc. to be read as a whole

1.3 Headings, references to persons,
legislation etc.

1.4 Reckoning periods of days

15 Third Party Rights

1.6 Notices and other communications

1.7 Consents and approvals

1.8 Applicable law

Section 2 Carrying out the Works

2.1 Contractor’s obligations

2.2 Materials, goods and workmanship

2.3 Commencement and completion

2.4 Architect/Contract Administrator’s duties
25 Correction of inconsistencies

2.6 Divergences from Statutory Requirements
2.7 Fees or charges legally demandable

2.8 Extension of time

29 Damages for non-completion

2.10 Practical completion

2.11 Defects

2.12 Certificate of making good

Section 3 Contract Bills (Optional Section)

31 Preparation of Contract Bills
32 Contract Bills — errors and inadequacy
33 Notification of discrepancies etc.

Section 4 Control of the Works

4.1 Assignation
4.2 Person-in-charge
4.3 Sub-contracting

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Section 5

51
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10

511

Section 6

6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4A

6.4B
6.4C
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

6.9

Section 7

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

7.7
7.8

7.9
7.10

7.11

Architect/Contract Administrator’s instructions
Non-compliance with instructions

Variations

Provisional Sums

Exclusion from the Works

CDM Regulations

Payment

VAT

Construction Industry Scheme (CIS)

Interim payments — dates and certificates
Contractor’s applications and payment notices
Payments — amount and notices

Failure to pay amount due

Contractor’s right of suspension

Final certificate and final payment

Fixed price and fluctuations provisions

Loss and Expense - Matters materially affecting
regular progress

Notification and ascertainment

Injury, Damage and Insurance

Contractor’s liability — personal injury or death
Contractor’s liability — loss, injury or damage to
property

Contractor’s insurance of his liability

Joint Names Insurance of the Works by
Contractor

Joint Names Insurance of the Works and existing
structures by Employer

Insurance of the Works and existing structures
by other means

CPD Professional Indemnity Insurance —
obligation to insure

Increased cost and non availability

Evidence of insurance

Loss or damage — insurance claims and
reinstatement

Loss or damage to existing structures — right of
termination

Termination

Meaning of insolvency

Notices under section 7

Other rights, reinstatement

Default by Contractor

Insolvency of Contractor

Corruption and regulation 73(1)(b) of the PC
(Scotland) Regulations

Consequences of termination under clauses 7.4
to 7.6

Default by Employer

Insolvency of Employer

Termination by either Party and regulations
73(1)(a) and 73(1)(c) of the PC (Scotland)
Regulations

Consequences of termination under clauses 7.8
to 7.10

MWD/Scot 2016 Page i



Section 8 Settlement of Disputes

8.1 Mediation
8.2 Adjudication
8.3 Arbitration
Schedule

Schedule Part 1
Schedule Part 2

Schedule Part 3
Schedule Part 4

Guidance Notes

Arbitration

Fluctuations —
Contribution, levy and tax
changes

Supplemental Provisions
Contract Documents

2016 Changes to the 2013 Edition

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016

MWD/Scot 2016 Page ii



Agreement

Between The Employer

(Company No. )
of/whose registered office is at
And The Contractor
(Company No. )
of/whose registered office is at
[1] Where the Employer or Contractor is neither a company incorporated under the Companies Acts nor a company registered under the

laws of another country, delete the references to Company number and registered office. In the case of a company incorporated
outside Scotland, or England and Wales, particulars of its place of incorporation should be inserted immediately before its Company
number.

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 MWD/Scot 2016 Page 1
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016



© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 MWD/Scot 2016 Page 2
Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016



