2016 Edition

MWD/Scot

Minor Works Building Contract with contractor's design for use in Scotland

ISBN 978-1-909432-17-8

SBC559

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016

Contents

	Agreement	4.4 4.5	Architect/Contract Administrator's instructions Non-compliance with instructions
	Recitals	4.6	Variations
		4.7	Provisional Sums
	Articles	4.8	Exclusion from the Works
		4.9	CDM Regulations
1	Contractor's obligations		
2	Contract Sum	Section 5	Payment
3	Architect/Contract Administrator		
4	Principal Designer	5.1	VAT
5	Quantity Surveyor	5.2	Construction Industry Scheme (CIS)
6	Principal Contractor	5.3	Interim payments – dates and certificates
7	Adjudication	5.4	Contractor's applications and payment notices
8	Arbitration	5.5	Payments – amount and notices
9	Legal proceedings	5.6	Failure to pay amount due
10	Registration	5.7	Contractor's right of suspension
	-	5.8	Final certificate and final payment
	Contract Particulars	5.9	Fixed price and fluctuations provisions
		5.10	Loss and Expense - Matters materially affecting
	Signing		regular progress
		5.11	Notification and ascertainment
	Conditions		
		Section 6	Injury, Damage and Insurance
Section 1	Definitions and Interpretation		
		6.1	Contractor's liability – personal injury or death
1.1	Definitions	6.2	Contractor's liability – loss, injury or damage to
1.2	Agreement etc. to be read as a whole		property
1.3	Headings, references to persons,	6.3	Contractor's insurance of his liability
	legislation etc.	6.4A	Joint Names Insurance of the Works by
1.4	Reckoning periods of days	C 4D	Contractor
1.5	Third Party Rights	6.4B	Joint Names Insurance of the Works and existing
1.6	Notices and other communications	C 4C	structures by Employer
1.7	Consents and approvals	6.4C	Insurance of the Works and existing structures
1.8	Applicable law	6.5	by other means
		0.5	CPD Professional Indemnity Insurance –
Section 2	Carrying out the Works	6.6	obligation to insure Increased cost and non availability
		6.7	Evidence of insurance
2.1	Contractor's obligations	6.8	Loss or damage – insurance claims and
2.2	Materials, goods and workmanship	0.0	reinstatement
2.3	Commencement and completion	6.9	Loss or damage to existing structures – right of
2.4	Architect/Contract Administrator's duties	0.0	termination
2.5	Correction of inconsistencies		
2.6	Divergences from Statutory Requirements	Section 7	Termination
2.7	Fees or charges legally demandable	00000017	
2.8	Extension of time	7.1	Meaning of insolvency
2.9	Damages for non-completion	7.2	Notices under section 7
2.10	Practical completion	7.3	Other rights, reinstatement
2.11	Defects	7.4	Default by Contractor
2.12	Certificate of making good	7.5	Insolvency of Contractor
0		7.6	Corruption and regulation 73(1)(b) of the PC
Section 3	Contract Bills (Optional Section)		(Scotland) Regulations
2.4	Droparation of Contract Dilla	7.7	Consequences of termination under clauses 7.4
3·1	Preparation of Contract Bills		to 7.6
3·2	Contract Bills – errors and inadequacy	7.8	Default by Employer
3.3	Notification of discrepancies etc.	7.9	Insolvency of Employer
Soction 4	Control of the Works	7.10	Termination by either Party and regulations
Section 4	Control of the Works		73(1)(a) and 73(1)(c) of the PC (Scotland)
4.1	Assignation		Regulations
4.1	Person-in-charge	7.11	Consequences of termination under clauses 7.8
4.2	Sub-contracting		to 7.10

Section 8 Settlement of Disputes

8.1	Mediation		
8.2	Adjudication		
8.3	Arbitration		

Schedule

Schedule Part 1	Arbitration
Schedule Part 2	Fluctuations –
	Contribution, levy and tax changes
Schedule Part 3	Supplemental Provisions
Schedule Part 4	Contract Documents

Guidance Notes

2016 Changes to the 2013 Edition

Agreement

Between	The Employer			
		(Company No	ניזע	
And	The Contractor			
		(Company No		
C	of/whose registered office is at			

[1] Where the Employer or Contractor is neither a company incorporated under the Companies Acts nor a company registered under the laws of another country, delete the references to Company number and registered office. In the case of a company incorporated outside Scotland, or England and Wales, particulars of its place of incorporation should be inserted immediately before its Company number.

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 Scottish Building Contract Committee 2016